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Working To Restore Nature

3315 Almaden Expressway, Suite 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Phone: (408) 264-7723

Fax: (408) 264-2435

Qctober 18, 1991

1016ccar
69013.05
Mr. Chuck Carmel
Environmental Engineer
ARCO Products Company
P.O. Box 5811
San Mateo, California 94402
Subject: Letter Report of Third Quarter 1991 Groundwater Monitoring at ARCO

Station 2152, 22141 Center Street, Castro Valley, California.

Mr. Carmel:

This letter report summarizes the methods and results of third quarter 1991 groundwater
monitoring performed by RESNA/Applied GeoSystems (RESNA) at the above-referenced
site. The station is located on the southwestern corner of Grove Way and Center Street in
Castro Valley, California, as shown on the Site Vicinity Map, Plate 1. ARCO Products
Company (ARCO) has requested that RESNA perform quarterly groundwater sampling and
subsequent laboratory analyses to monitor gasoline hydrocarbon concentrations associated
with the former onsite underground gasoline-storage tanks and to evaluate trends related
to fluctuations of these gasoline hydrocarbon concentrations. ARCO has also requested that
RESNA perform monthly monitoring of groundwater levels in all onsite monitoring wells
to evaluate monthly fluctuations in the groundwater gradient in the flow direction.

Previously, RESNA performed subsurface environmental investigations at the site related
to the former underground-storage tanks. In August 1989, RESNA supervised the removal
of five underground-storage tanks and installation of three new tanks onsite and collected
soil samples for laboratory analysis in and around the former tank pit area. In October
1989, the product-dispenser lines and product-line sump associated with the former tanks
were replaced. In June 1990, RESNA performed a limiied environmental investigation,
which included drilling six soil borings (B-4 through B-7, B-10, and B-11), collecting soil
samples from the borings, and installing four groundwater monitoring wells (MW-1 through
MW-4) and two vadose monitoring wells (VW-1 and VW-2). In September 1990, quarterly
groundwater monitoring was initiated. On January 14 through 17 and February 21, 1991 a
supplemental subsurface and remedial investigation was performed at the site, which
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included nine soil borings (B-8, B-9, and B-12 through B-18), instailation of three vadose
wells (VW-3 through VW-3), and a vapor extraction test (RESNA/AGS, July 2, 1991). The
results of these investigations are described in the reports listed in the references attached
to this letter report. The locations of the groundwater and vadose monitoring wells and
pertinent site features are shown on the Generalized Site Plan, Plate 2.

Groundwater Sampling and Gradient Evaluation

RESNA personnel performed monthly monitoring for depth-to-water (DTW) levels and
subjective analysis for the presence of floating product in the groundwater in the wells onsite
on May 2 and June 18, 1991 and performed quarterly groundwater sampling and monitoring
of wells MW-1 through MW-4 on July 8, 1991. Field work consisted of measuring DTW
levels in wells MW-1 through MW-4; subjectively analyzing the groundwater from these
wells for the presence of gasoline hydrocarbon sheen and floating product; and purging and
subsequently sampling the groundwater from all four wells for laboratory analysis. The
methods utilized during this groundwater sampling episode are described in Appendix A,
Groundwater Sampling Protocol.

Groundwater elevations were calculated for each well by subtracting DTW levels from the
surveyed wellhead elevations. The DTW levels, wellhead elevations, and groundwater
elevations for this and previous monitoring episodes at the site are summarized in Table 1,
Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data. This quarter’s monitoring data indicate an
average interpreted groundwater gradient of 0.004 toward the southwest. Graphic
mnterpretations for the May 2, June 18 and July 8, 1991 monitoring data are shown on the
Groundwater Gradient Maps (Plates 3, 4, and 3, respectively). These interpreted gradients
are generally consistent with the previously interpreted groundwater gradients for this site.

Groundwater samples were collected from wells MW-1 through MW-4 for subjective analysis
on May 2, June 18, and July 8, 1991. No evidence of measurable floating product or
hydrocarbon sheen was noted in the groundwater sampies collected for subjective analysis
from the monitoring wells.

Monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 were purged and sampled for laboratory analysis on
July 8, 1991, in accordance with the attached protocol in Appendix A. Well purge data
sheets for the parameters monitored are also included in Appendix A.

Laboratory Analysis

Groundwater samples collected from each of the monitoring wells (MW-1 through MW-4)
were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene, toluene,
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ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) using modified Environmental Protection Agency
(EPA) Methods 5030/8015/8020. All groundwater samples were delivered to Sequoia
Analytical, in Redwood City, California (Hazardous Waste Testing Laboratory Certification
No. 1210) under Chain of Custody protocol. The Chain of Custody Records and Laboratory
Analysis Reports are attached to this letter report. Results of these and previous
groundwater analyses are summarized in Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory
Analyses of Groundwater. The TPHg and benzene concentrations are shown on Plate 6,
TPHg and Benzene Concentration Map.

Results of this quarter’s laboratory analysis of groundwater samples from wells MW-1
through MW-4 indicate:

o Detectable TPHg concentrations in all four wells, ranging from
30 parts per billion (ppb) in well MW-2 to 120 ppb in MW-1;
and

0 Detectable BTEX concentrations in all four wells, ranging from

0.42 ppb in MW-2 to 9.6 ppb in well MW-1. Benzene exceeded
the State Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) in wells MW-1
and MW-4. These two wells are downgradient from the former
underground tanks.

Conclusions and Recommendations

Concentrations of TPHg and BTEX have been nondetectable in well MW-4 since initiation
of quarterly monitoring and in wells MW-1 through MW-3 for the past three quarters;
however, detectable concentrations of TPHg and BTEX were present in all four of the wells
this quarter. The presence of gasoline hydrocarbons this quarter may be related to the
seasonal rise of water levels into a confining layer; water levels have been at their highest
levels 1n both instances that detectable hydrocarbons were reported in the wells.

RESNA recommends continued quarterly groundwater monitoring and sampling to monitor
concentrations of gasoline hydrocarbons in groundwater beneath the site.  Monthly
groundwater monitoring for DTW leveis will be continued at the site to evaluate changes
in groundwater gradient with time. Results of the vapor extraction test performed in
February 1991 are presented in the Supplemental Subsurface and Remedial Investigation
(RESNA/AGS, July 2, 1991, 69013-6); recommendations for additional work at the site will
be included under separate cover.

3
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Schedule

RESNA will continue the quarterly groundwater monitoring at this site to evaluate trends
in gasoline hydrocarbons and changes in groundwater gradient with time. Routine well
maintenance and quality control will be performed as necessary during these site visits. The
next quarterly monitoring episode is scheduled for October 15, 1991.

RESNA recommends that copies of this report be forwarded to:

Mr. Scott O. Seery
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Qakland, California 94621

Mr. Lester Feldman
Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
QOakland, Caiifornia 94612

If you have any questions or comments, please call us at (408) 264-7723.

Sincerely,
RESNA

Lfl Bt

Geological Technician

e IS

Joan E. Tiernan
Engineering Manager

ce: H.C. Winsor, ARCO Products Company

RESNA—
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Enclosures: References

Plate 1, Site Vicinity Map

Plate 2, Generalized Site Plan

Plate 3, Groundwater Gradient Map, May 2, 1991

Plate 4, Groundwater Gradient Map, June 18, 1991
Plate 5, Groundwater Gradient Map, July 8, 1991

Plate 6, TPHg/Benzene Concentration Map, July 8, 1991

Table 1, Cumulative Groundwater Monitoring Data
Table 2, Cumulative Results of Laboratory Analyses of Groundwater

Appendix A:  Groundwater Sampling Protocol
Well Purge Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Record
Laboratory Analysis Reports
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest
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REFERENCES

Applied GeoSystems. May 20, 1991. Letter Report. Quarterly Ground-Water Monitorin
Second Quarter 1991, 22141 Center Street, Castro Valley, California, AGS Report 69013-5.

Applied GeoSystems. March 24, 1991. Letter Report, Quarterly Ground-Water Monitorin
First Quarter 1991, 22141 Center Street, Castro Valley, California, AGS Report 69013-5.

Applied GeoSystems. November 13, 1990. Environmental Subsurface Investigation at
ARCQ Station 2152, 22141 Center Street, Castro Vallev, California: AGS Report 69013-4.

Applied GeoSystems. January 18, 1990. Limited Subsurface Environmental Investigation
Related to Underground Tank Removal, 22141 Center Street, Castro Valley, California:

AGS Report 69013-2.

Applied GeoSystems. May 26, 1989. Limited Environmental Site Assessment, 22141 Center
Street, Castro Valley, California, AGS Report 69013-1.

RESNA/Applied GeoSystems. July 2, 1991. Supplemental Subsurface and Remedial

Investigation at ARCQ Station 2152, 22141 Center Street, Castro vailey, California: AGS
69013-6.

RESNA—



o

it

e
P
sa

- \P.\
7ol gl i
-’D

L,
A
Ay

gt

: \\ SN
w
A

}
)
<3
.5
= e
2

A

. TN SuE o

e =T
) e P
" e |
2

N i:)
2

3 Nolailad

Source:

U.S. Geoiogical Survey
7.5—Minute Quadrangle
Heyward, California

Photorevised 13980

Approximate Scals

2000 1000 0 2000 4000
Sl —
fouot
—_ PLATE
—, =, SITE VICINITY MAP
= — ARCO Station 2182

Appilled GeoSymterm=s

PROJECT

69013-5

22141 Center Street 1
Castro Valley, California




\

Rt \w
G?\O\s% < N
‘ —1 18 /_V?V/—?;iw

//T‘I

/\ / //43 A SAA
> m%@ NP ) <
O‘ FORMER PRODUCT: , /// /

/ CONCRETE
A \\/ \
Q

i ‘\
: ‘\\ EXSTING \
! \ FOOD v
] i MART \\ {

|
!
!
i
!
|

;
)

APPROXIMATE /’)\

LNE SUMP

3-4/Mw—1Mg

B—13/VW-5

SITE BOUNDARY ‘

EXPLANATION

() = Conauctor casing
{Paradiso, August 17, 1389)

= Soii bonng
RESNA, 1989, 1§81)

BT/ MwW—4 9 = Bonng/monitoring weil

{RESNA, 1990}

iz —3 —
s 3/ i‘—c Boring/vapor wall

i (RESNA, 1990)

‘—Tg 1 = Former underground gascline—
- = sterage tanks
77 T = Present undergrouna ggsoline—

storgge 1anks

Approximate Scate

30 13 o

faet

3D

APPROXIMATE
TANK EXCGVAT]ON
LiM

Source: Surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc.

RESNA

PROJECT 69013.05

GENERALIZED SITE PLAN
ARCO Statlon 2152
22141 Center Street

Castro Valley, California

PLATE
2




APPROXIMATE
TANK EXCAVATION
LIMET

j
i
!
i
[

APPROXIMATE
SITE BOUNDARY

@
— EXPLANATION
-

= Line of equal elevation of groundwater
above mean sea level (MSL N Approximate Scals
187.47 = Elevation of groundwater in feet {(MSL),
Moy 2. 1991 30 15 0 30 60
M‘r‘-'—4s = Boring/monftoring well feat
(RESNA, 1990)

Source: Surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, inc.

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAP |PLATE

R E s N A ARCO Station 2152

22141 Center Street 3

PROJECT 69013.05 Castro Valley, Californla




76
>
'S
APPROXIMATE

TANK EXCAVATION
LIMIT

APPROXIMATE
SITE BOUNDARY

o
A EXPLANATION
ES)

= Line of equal elevation of groundwater

- obove mecn sea level (MSL. .
Approximate Scale

187.52 = Elevation of groundwater in feet (MSL),

June 18, 1991 30 15 0 30 80

T

MW—4O = Boring/monitoring weil feet

(RESNA, 1990)

Source: Surveyed by Ron Archer Civii Engineer, inc.

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAP [PLATE

R E S NA ARCO Station 2152

22141 Center Street 4

PROJECT 69013.05 Castro Valley, Callfornia




APPROXIMATE
TANK EXCAVATION

APPROXIMATE
SITE BOUNDARY

>
= EXPLANATION
¥

= Line of equal cie\;ction of groundwater
e L (M
above n sea level {MSL N Approximate Scale

187.47 = Flavation of groundwater in feet (MSL), 0 80
July B, 1991 30 15 0 3

MW—4& = Boring/monitoring wells feet
(RESNA, 1990)

Source: Surveyed by Ron Archer Civii Engineer, inc.

GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAP |[PLATE

R E S N A ARCO Station 2152

22141 Center Street 5

PROJECT 69013.05 Castro Valley, Callfornla




APPROXIMATE \
TANK EXCAVATION
LIMIT

~
. S

S
48723 AN /

MW--3
APPROXIMATE __ —— s 87/0.88
SITE BOUNDARY

EXPLANATION
Approximate Sccle
120, 2.3= Concentration of TPHg/benzene in groundwater, 30
in ppb, July 8, 1881 30 5 0
MW—4—9 = Boring/monitoring wel feet
{RESNA, 1990)

Source: Surveyed by Ron Archer Civil Engineer, Inc.

TPHg/BENZENE CONCENTRATION

RESNA IN GROUNDWATER

ARCO Station 2152

22141 Center Street
PROJECT 68013.05 Castro Valley, California

PLATE
6




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

Qctober 18, 1991

ARCO Station 2152, Castro Valley, California 69013.08
TABLE 1
CUMULATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Siation 2152
Castro Valley, California
(Page 1 of 2)
Date Depth Well Static Water
Well of Elevation Water Depth Elevation
Measured Well
MW-1
06/25/90 58.10 21716 49,80 167.36
09/07/90 50.00 167.16
09/26/90 50.09 167.07
12/14/90 50.44 166.72
01/08/91 50.45 166.71
02/21/91 5051 166.65
03/19/91 50.16 167.00
04,/02/91 50.14 167.02
05/02/91 37.30 4977 167.39
06/18/91 4975 16741
07/08/91 49.80 167.36
MW-2
06/25/90 59.20 216.50 49.04 167,46
19/07/90 4922 167.28
09/26/90 49.32 167.18
12/14/90 49.66 166.84
01/08/91 49.72 166.78
02/21/91 49,77 166.73
03/19/91 49.44 167.06
04/02/51 4943 167.07
05/02/91 58.90 49503 16747
06/18/91 4898 16752
07/08/91 49.03 16747
MW-3
06/25/90 5970 11757 50.55 167.02
09/07/90 50.73 166.34
09/26/90 50.81 166.76
12/14/90 5115 166,42
01/08/91 51.16 166.41
02/21/91 51.21 166.36
(03/19/91 50.93 166.64
04/02/91 50.92 166.65
05/02/91 39.34 5051 167.06
06/18/91 5047 167.10
07/08/91 5054 167.03
See notes on Page 2 of 2.
D A A A N SR J




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 18, 1991
ARCO Station 2152, Castro Valley, California 69013.05
TABLE 1
CUMUIATIVE GROUNDWATER MONITORING DATA
ARCO Station 2152
Castro Valley, California
{Page 2 of 2)

Date Depth Well Static Water

Well of Elevation Water Depth Elevation
Measured Well

MW-4
06/25/90 60.30 215.18 48.06 167.12
09/07/90 48.25 166.93
09/26/90 48.35 166.83
12/14/%0 48.68 166.50
01/08/91 43.70 166.48
02/21/91 4876 166.42
03/19/91 1844 166.74
04/02/91 4343 166.75
05/02/91 60.00 4804 16714
06/18/91 43.00 167.18
07/08/%1 48.04 167.14
Depth measurements in feet. Water elevation is mean sea level.
Static waler ievei measured in feet below top of casing.

AvayAmam




Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring

October 18, 1991

ARCQO Station 2152, Castro Valley, California 69013.05
TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE RESULTS OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
OF GROUNDWATER
ARCO Station 2152
Castro Valley, California
Well Date TPHg B T E X
MW-1 06/26/90 64 0.63 <050 <050 <050
09/26/90 <50 <050 <050 <050 <050
01/08/91 <30 <050 <050 <050 <050
04/02/91 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
07/08/91 120 2.3 4.6 13 9.6
MW-2 06/26/90 27 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <050
09/26/90 <50 <0.50 <{.50 <050 <0.50
01/08/91 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <050 <050
04/02/91 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <{0.05
07/08/91 30 0.42 047 <(.30 0.89
MW-3 06/25/90 52 0.65 15 <050 2.0
09/26/90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
1/08/91 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <0.50
04/02/N <50 <{0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
07/08/91 67 0.69 15 0.65 47
MW-4 06/25/90 <20 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <(.50
09/26/90 <50 <0.50 <050 <0.50 <050
01/08/9 <30 <050 <0.50 <050 <050
04/02/91 <50 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05
07/08/%1 50 14 2.4 G.62 42

Results in parts per billion {ppb).
TPHg Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
B:benzene T:toluene E:ethylbenzene X:total xylene isomers

ANeEANAR




APPENDIX A



Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring October 18, 1991
ARCO Station 2152, Castro Valley, California 69013.05

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

The static water level in each well that contained water was measured with a Solinst® water-
level indicator; this instrument is accurate to the nearest 0.01 foot. These groundwater
depths were subtracted from wellhead elevations measured by Ron Archer, Civil Engineer,
Inc., of Pleasanton, California, a licensed land surveyor, to calculate the differences in
groundwater elevations.

Water samples collected for subjective evaluation were collected by gently lowering
approximately half the length of a new, disposable bailer past the air-water interface (if
possible) and collecting a sample from near the surface of the water in the well. The
samples were checked for measurable floating hydrocarbon product and sheen.

Before water samples were collected from the groundwater monitoring wells, the wells were
purged until stabilization of the temperature, pH, and conductivity was obtained.
Approximately 3 to 8 well casing volumes of water were purged before these characteristics
stabilized. The quantity of water purged from the wells was calculated as follows:

1 well casing volume = 7r2 h(7.48) where:

r = radius of the well casing in {eet.
h = column of water in the well in feet
(well depth - depth to water).
7.48 = conversion constant from cubic
feet to gallons

Gallons of water purged/gallons in 1 well casing volume = well casing volumes removed.

After purging, each well was allowed to recharge to within 80% of the initial water level.
Water samples were then collected with an Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) new,
disposable bailer. The water samples were carefully poured into 40-milliliter glass vials,
which were filled to produce a positive meniscus. Each sampie container was preserved with
hydrochloric acid, sealed with a cap containing a Teflon® septum, and subsequently
examined for air bubbles to avoid headspace which would allow volatilization to occur. The
samples were promptly transported in iced storage in a thermally-insulated ice chest,
accompanied by a Chain of Custody Record, to a California-certified laboratory. Purge
water was removed from the site by H & H Ship Service Company, a licensed hazardous
waste hauler. The Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest is attached.
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™
WELL PURGE DATA SHEET
Project Name: ARCO 2152 Job No. 69013.05
Date: 07/08/91 Page 1 of 4
Well No. MW-1 Time started 10:34
Time Gallens Temp. pH Conduct.
(hr) {cum. ) (F) (micromho)
10:34 Started pumping.
10:44 5 72.8 NA 2.15
10:56 10 75.6 NA 2.45
11:12 15 77.3 NA 2.57
11:26 20 72.0 NA 2.48
11:237 25 71.6 NA 2.47
11251 30 71.3 NA 2.48
12:04 35 70.7 NA 2.48
12:18 40 70.8 NAa 2.49
12:19 Stopped pumping,
Notes:
Depth to Bottom (feet) : 57.80
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 49.80
Depth to Water - final {feet) : 49.87
% recovery : 99%
Time Sampled : 3:55
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 5.2
Gallons Purged : 40
Well Casing Volumes Purged : 7.7
Approximate Pumping Rate {gpm) : ©.38
RESNA—
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: ARCO 2152 Job No. £9013.05
Date: 07/08/91 Page 2_ of 4
Well No. MW-2 Time Started 12:35
Time Gallons Temp. pH Conduct.
(hr) (cum.) (F) (micromho)
12:34 Started pumping.
12:45 3 72.3 NA 3.57
i2:51 10 72.9 NA 3.55
1:03 15 71.90 NA 3.45
1:11 29 71.1 NA 3.11
1215 25 72.3 NA 3.15
1:23 30 71.7 NA 3,10
1:28 35 71.6 NA 3.06
1:33 40 72.3 Na 3.02
1:38 45 72.3 NA 2.92
1:45 50 72.4 NA 2.91
1:47 Stopped pumping.
Notes:
Depth to Bottem (feet) : 58.90
Depth to Water - initial (feet) : 49.03
Depth to Water - final {(feet) : 49.10
% recovery : 99%
Time Sampled : 3:40
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 6.5
Gallons Purged : 50
Well Casing Volumes Purged : 7.6
Approximate Pumping Rate (gpm) : 0.41

REESNA—



WELL PURGE DATA SHEET
Project Name: ARCO 2152 Job No. 69013.05
Date: 07/08/91 Page 3 of 4
Well No. MW-3 Time Started 2:07
Time Gallons Temp. pH Conduct.
({hr) {cum.) {F) {micromho)
2:07 started pumping.
2:11 5 75.8 NA 3.29
2:16 10 75.2 NA 3.16
2:20 15 73.9 NA 3.10
2:24 20 74.3 NA 3.07
2:28 25 73.9 NA 3.02
2:32 30 74.5 NA 2.92
2:38 35 73.6 NA 2.93
2:43 40 73.5 NA 2.94
2:47 45 73.7 NA 2.93
2:51 50 73.8 NA 2.93
2:52 Stopped pumping.
Notes:
Depth to Bottom {(feet) : 59.40
Depth to Water - initial {feet) : 50.54
Depth to Water - final {feet} : 50.60
% recovery : 99%
Time Sampled : 4:10
Gallons per Well Casing Volume : 5.8
Gallons Purged : 50
Well Casing Volumes Purged : 8.6
Approximate Pumping Rate {(gpm) : 1.11
"rl[A!"llllJlUI!L J
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WELL PURGE DATA SHEET

Project Name: ARCO 2152

Job No.

Date: 07/08/91 Page 4 of 4
Well No. MW-4 Time Started 8:30
Time Gallons Tenmp . pH Conduct.
(br) (cum. ) (F) (micromho)
8:30 Started pumping.
8:39 5 67.1 NA 2.24
8:51 10 66,7 NA 2.10
9:02 15 66.8 NA 2.10
9:14 20 €7.6 NA 2.13
9:21 25 67.5 NA 2.02
9:32 30 68.1 NA 2.16
9:43 35 68.0 NA 2.15
9:58 40 8.1 NA 2.186
10:06 45 68.0 NA 2.17
10:09 Stopped pumping.
Notes:

Depth to Bottom (feet)

Depth to Water - initial (feet)
Depth to Water ~ final (feet)
% recovery
Time Sampled

Gallons per Well Casing Volume
Gallons Purged

Well Casing Velumes Purged
Approximate Pumping Rate {gpm)

60.00
48.04
48.10
99%
3:20
12

46
3.8
0.51
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~ A}
Ww-So-mw3 Y % X | KN FET |40 X & i 9} /
Remarks
JoA
NO
L9013. 08
Lab number
Turnaround time
Priority Rush
1 Business Day O
Condition of sample: CQ@OD Temperalure received: ' of-nD Rush
Relinquished by sampler Date Tims cgived by ST 2 Business Days O
EA A GINFEY (Pl ] wn—m.t/&.v Sl b 100
, u,s\hedv Date ) Time | Racewed by E?::I:ggs Days .
sy ot ATl L R R
b Dat Time | Recewe labgratory Date Time Standard
Relinquished by ?79’% < " ;/5&,0 10 Business Days ¢

Distributton* White copy — Laboratory, Canary copy — ARCC Environmental Engineering; Pink c(lpy — Consultant
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(4 SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL feceiveD

680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063 J UL i 4 1991
v (415) 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-9233 APPLIED G2
SAN JOSE BrancS

Applied GeoSystems

3315 Aimaden Expressway, Ste 34
San Jose, CA 95118

Attention: Joel Coffman

Project: ARCO 2152, Castro Vailey

Enclosed are the results from 4 water samples received at Sequoia Analytical on July 9,1991. The requested
analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE OF COLLECTION TEST METHOD

1071156 Water, W-48-MW4 7/8/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1071157 Water, W-49-MW2 7/8/91 EPA 5030,/8015,/8020
1071158 Water, W-49-MW1 7/8/91 EPA 5030/8015/8020
1071159 Water, W-50-MW3 7/8/91 EPA 5030,/68015/8020

Please contact me if you have any questions. |n the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you
on this project.

Very truly yours,
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

/
\Ehiibe%ﬁ%%ckfﬁé‘ A ‘J '

Profect Manager

e

REPORT.XLS <1>
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

680 Chesapeake Drive » Redwood City, CA 94083
(415} 364-9600 « FAX (415) 364-8233

23 G :-"-c- 'v.»'a.m PR

Applled eoS

" Client Project ID:

3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34 Matrix Descript:
San Jose, CA 95118

_Attention: Joel Coffman

Analysis Method:
Flrst Sample #

U ETRININLAN

071156 A !

“Jul 8, 1991

Jul 9, 1991.
: Jui 10, 1991
d: ~ Jul 19, 1991

ARCO 2153, Castro Valley
Water
EPA 5030/8015/8020

TOTAL PETROLEUM FUEL HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION (EPA 8015/8020)

Sample Sampie Low/Medium B.P. Ethyl
Number Description Hydrocarbons Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
(ppb) (ppb} {ppb} {ppb) (ppb)
107-1156 w-48-MwW4 20 1.4 2.4 0.62 4.2
107-1157 W-4g-MW2 30 0.42 0.47 N.D. 0.89
107-1158 wW-49-MW1 120 2.3 4.6 1.3 9.6
107-1159 W-50-MW3 67 0.69 1.5 0.65 4.7
Detection Limits: 30 0.30 0.30 0.30 0.30

Low to Medium Boiling Point Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a gasoiine standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
kt/t« J

\Elﬁzﬁ)et’% W Hacki‘
\ P(éject Manager

// ‘

1071156.APG <1>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

8680 Chesapeake Drive « Redwood City, CA 94063

(415) 364-9600 » FAX (415) 364-9233

Appiled GeoSystems
3315 Almaden Expressway, Ste 34
‘San Jose, CA 95118

Attention: Joel Coffman

" Chient Prolect 1D ARCO 2152, Castro Valiey

QC Sample Group: 1071156-59

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyi-
Benzene Toluene benzene Xyienes
Method: EPA 8020 £PA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Analyst: L czkhtman L. Latkhtman L. Laikhtman L. Laikhtman
Reporting Units: ng ng ng ng
Date Analyzed:  Jui 11, 1391 Jub 11, 1981 Jul 11, 1981 Jul 11, 1991
QC Sample #:  GBLKO71191 GBLKO71191 GBLKO71191  GBLK0O71191
MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD MS/MSD
Sample Cong.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Cone.
Added: 100 100 100 300
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 100 100 99 300
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 100 100 99 100
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 100 100 110 310
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 100 100 110 100
Relative
% Difference: 0.0 0.0 11 3.3
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Conc. of Sample x 100
i \‘J / Spike Cone. Addeg
) /{,f { L/__ Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.8. - Conc. of M.S.D. x 100
Ei bet Hackl / {Cone. of M8 ¥ Conec. ot MS.D.} / 2
Manager 1071156.APG <2>
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. CALL THE NATIONAL RESPONSE CENTER 1-800-424-8802; WITHIN CALIFO

IN CASE OF AN EMERGENCY OR SPILL

-t Tl I EEE e S S e . ..

DO—HrOoMZMG

o fypawriter).
o¢'s UB EPA ID W,

| _San Francisce. CA 94107 IClAIDiolOl 4171718

ISIAIDIOIE
7. Transparter 2 Company Name 8 US EPA ID Namber
~ i f 2 N O I I O O
n.w_m:?n'msmm 10. US EPA 1D Number

H & R Ship Service Company
220 “hina Bagin” Street

11, usmmwmmmwm.mbum)

STL aND HXTER

HOM-F-RA HAZARDOUS FARTE LIOUID
b.

3, AGowional Deacrptions Tor Materisis Listed Above
FORL . iIL ARD WATER

PREOFILE 1A164e

15. Special Handlng Instructions and Additional Information

& B JITE BT STATIONR #2215
Pty Bamer s Tt g L R M R ot Tenter
(PER LR ME DSTESMTUYR T MUY N RSB TRADODR NPV A T FVVEPL N I PO

GENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION: | hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name
and are classitied, packad, marked, and labeled, and are mn =zl respects m proper condrtion for tranaport by highway according to applicable intemational and
national government regulations.

If I am a Jarge quantity genarator, | certify that | have a program in place to reduce the volume and toxicity of waste gererated to the degree | have determined
to be ecohomically practicable and that | have selectad the practicable method of treatment, storage, of disposal currently avadable to me which minimizes the
prasent and future threat to human health and the environment; OR, if | am a small guantity generator, | have made a good faith effort to minimze my waste
generation and seiect the best waste management method that is available to me and that | can afford.

18, Transporter 2 Acknowledgement of Recept of Matenals

Month  Day  Year

* Pnnted/ Typed Name Signature Month  Day Year
’1_- i R A I N

fana I .1 t:_ { - < . L — .y !”l Ill"] "!,

; 17. Transporter 1 Acknowledgement o Recempt of Matenais -
L
A Printed/ Typed Name !Signaiure PN 4 Month Day  Year
N . o .
o — R red - - -

s AT L. A S 1* i K,’/*--’ o—— Lo "o |
e}
R
T
E
g

Printed’ Typed Name Swgnature
H | I
19. Discrepancy Indication Space
F
A
c
|
L
! 20 Facrity Owner or Operator Cartification of recespt of hazardous materials covered by this mamfast axcept as noted in ftem 19.
T
Y Printed/Typed Name Signatura Month  Day  Yoear
I I
HS 8022 A Do Not Write Below This Line
EPA 8700—22 A

(Rev. 6-883) Previous aditions arg obsolete.

YELLOW: GENERATOR RETAINS



